
                   The following figures include outright gifts and pledge payments for all purposes, from all 
                   fundraising efforts within the University.  Not included are pledges at original face value,
                   bequests not yet distributed, or deferred payment devices such as insurance policies.

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2008 - 2009 2009 - 2010 NOVEMBER 2008 NOVEMBER 2009

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $39,317,852 $42,583,794 $7,004,492 $8,529,316
       Realized Bequests 21,537,399 6,464,208 2,078,457 452,714

Total Individuals   60,855,251 49,048,002 9,082,949 8,982,030

Corporations 5,970,032 4,237,440 833,575 796,937
Foundations 18,932,553 6,452,161 5,353,365 399,090
Associations/Others 5,992,107 5,772,344 1,052,439 273,528

TOTAL   $91,749,943 $65,509,947 $16,322,328 $10,451,585

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
TYPES OF GIFTS 2008 - 2009 2009 - 2010 NOVEMBER 2008 NOVEMBER 2009

Cash and Equivalents $87,779,040 $65,047,028 $16,217,732 $10,301,946
Gifts-In-Kind 1,356,226 269,145 104,596 60,865
Life Income Agreements 395,084 193,774 0 88,774
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 2,219,593 0 0 0

TOTAL   $91,749,943 $65,509,947 $16,322,328 $10,451,585

Respectfully submitted,

Jerry A. May
Vice President for Development

December 2009

SUMMARY BY SOURCE

SUMMARY BY TYPE OF GIFT

THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
REGENTS' COMMUNICATION

November 30, 2009

ITEM FOR INFORMATION      

REPORT ON VOLUNTARY SUPPORT      

cshankle
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STATE OF OUTSIDE OF STATE OF OUTSIDE OF
MICHIGAN STATE MICHIGAN STATE

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2009 - 2010 2009 - 2010 2009 - 2010 2009 - 2010

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $15,742,237 $26,841,557 37.0% 63.0%
       Realized Bequests 4,453,973 2,010,235 68.9% 31.1%

Total Individuals   20,196,210 28,851,792 41.2% 58.8%

Corporations 895,870 3,341,570 21.1% 78.9%
Foundations 1,810,772 4,641,389 28.1% 71.9%
Associations/Others 1,566,103 4,206,241 27.1% 72.9%

TOTAL Dollars   $24,468,955 $41,040,992 37.4% 62.6%

Individuals:
       Living Individuals 24,115 15,013 61.6% 38.4%
       Realized Bequests 37 41 47.4% 52.6%

Total Individuals   24,152 15,054 61.6% 38.4%

Corporations 169 401 29.6% 70.4%
Foundations 29 53 35.4% 64.6%
Associations/Others 223 121 64.8% 35.2%

TOTAL Donors   24,573 15,629 61.1% 38.9%

December 2009

DONORS % OF DONORS

REPORT ON VOLUNTARY SUPPORT   

SUMMARY BY SOURCE

ITEM FOR INFORMATION   
November 30, 2009

GIFTS RECEIVED % OF GIFT RECEIPTS



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2007 2008 2009 Nov 30, 2008 Nov 30, 2009 2007 2008 2009 Nov 30, 2008 Nov 30, 2009
Taubman Arch & Urban 1,097 1,022 864 280 371 1,133,442$          1,815,265$          419,961$             131,162$             351,665$               
Art and Design 1,049 870 631 207 192 1,417,761 1,604,012 1,785,659 1,469,801 1,039,924              
Ross School of Business 8,858 9,000 8,310 2,677 2,788 22,911,545 28,404,783 21,634,051 3,788,293 6,644,068              
Dentistry 2,486 2,433 1,977 727 931 3,189,249 3,172,174 2,740,778 785,557 481,134                 
Education 3,708 3,692 3,098 1,111 1,421 3,048,411 4,357,426 757,128 203,827 401,761                 
Engineering 9,150 9,403 7,878 2,321 2,700 27,490,151 36,416,892 17,559,109 3,864,373 4,274,091              
School of Information 1,178 1,064 913 324 383 2,697,084 822,048 922,929 327,690 130,667                 
Kinesiology 874 1,164 881 338 362 878,138 2,038,034 1,462,978 194,759 91,546                   
Law School 6,312 6,899 6,314 1,601 1,722 17,786,851 18,242,681 18,060,888 7,446,334 3,356,713              
LSA 19,539 20,141 16,948 5,272 5,702 33,539,047 36,372,262 25,023,754 4,573,896 5,580,828              
School of Music, Theater & Dance 4,873 4,751 4,284 1,551 1,655 6,108,731 5,160,965 3,076,993 1,151,917 650,257                 
Natural Resources & Env. 1,062 1,052 838 302 375 2,695,520 3,019,836 2,520,724 672,421 592,166                 
Nursing 1,994 2,081 1,792 542 642 1,311,380 1,891,758 1,061,837 641,325 479,590                 
Pharmacy 1,683 1,514 1,210 492 424 2,685,812 2,665,200 2,191,768 572,128               467,446                 
Public Health 2,316 2,104 2,138 618 669 9,313,205 7,214,452 15,878,716 3,701,009            1,366,978              
Ford School Public Policy 590 690 469 166 151 3,272,927 2,295,223 956,768 406,527               476,753                 
Rackham Graduate School 5,393 4,740 4,126 1,470 1,474 5,262,409 2,135,443 6,895,034 5,200,993 770,394                 
Social Work 1,478 1,489 1,402 531 512 1,852,015 1,825,294 881,142 151,480               136,826                 

Health System
   Medical School 20,880 19,834 20,589 7,985 6,529 67,511,110 75,100,119 57,736,048 23,782,804 22,772,764            
   Hospital 9,250 7,327 6,748 2,302 2,223 14,491,280 27,477,487 8,575,340 1,292,106 1,219,031              

Dearborn Campus 4,172 4,230 3,925 1,313 1,403 3,783,401 4,077,630 4,233,562 2,788,704 794,774                 
Flint Campus 2,098 2,648 2,437 860 968 3,540,450 3,658,298 8,506,786 6,783,798 846,567                 
WFUM-TV 7,273 6,778 5,491 1,949 96 746,829 695,199 556,939 200,905 7,562                     

Alumni Association 1,846 1,798 1,440 272 220 939,432               556,817               829,796               67,321 422,748                 
Athletics 19,688 20,192 18,590 1,717 1,133 21,963,298 26,981,617 23,651,805 6,042,528 3,970,357              
Museum of Art 1,250 1,151 1,298 231 333 8,907,449 10,038,355 2,881,399 345,965 886,857                 
Univ Library 612 658 557 92 122 1,325,686 1,965,649 1,981,522 422,725 83,449                   
Univ Musical Society 1,884 2,094 2,095 808 774 2,865,026 3,405,744 2,349,652 1,028,308 645,958                 

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of November 30, 2009

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2007 2008 2009 Nov 30, 2008 Nov 30, 2009 2007 2008 2009 Nov 30, 2008 Nov 30, 2009

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of November 30, 2009

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars

Office of the President 457 589 633 177 213 1,346,359 999,288 689,929 304,414 589,241
    WUOM/WVGR 26,504 27,385 33,131 11,349                12,787 3,689,761 4,067,477 4,004,493 1,459,452            1,455,439              
VP Academic & Provost 199 173 192 47                       63 3,830,438 3,377,799 7,865,710 1,796,950            1,018,740              
    CCEW 570 485 381 81                       85 554,922 927,540 471,272 84,510                 126,205                 
    Clements Library 708 572 536 83                       111 1,398,682 1,055,233 1,419,264 650,822               82,813                   
    Office of Financial Aid 1,482 1,800 1,118 472                     380 4,391,447 7,226,667 6,045,227 3,230,481            1,607,456              
    Bentley Historical Library 247 199 208 17                       19 168,903 53,092 99,528 46,560                 26,252                   
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 1,967 2,149 2,192 587                     421 788,211 515,077 360,077 119,418               90,528                   
VP Development 40 55 50 31                       44 2,416,116 724,676 2,197,691 4,028,491            231,541                 
VP Finance 219 145 337 37                       235 1,885,782 1,352,471 688,523 83,215                 43,162                   
    Pending/Unallocated 0 1 0 0 0 0 24,027 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 38 0 0 1 0 12,058 0 0 1,000 0
VP Research 92 60 44 13 37 2,513,968 4,005,816 2,361,177 202,555 496,995                 
    Inst of Social Research 228 164 219 80                       43 2,324,036 2,911,350 3,115,689 1,123,411            337,772                 
VP Student Affairs 1,416 1,772 1,553 569                     332 2,101,421 1,286,570 1,216,317 558,891               442,938                 
    Michigan League 1,013 728 936 138                     151 244,295 100,259 93,888 15,369                 15,286                   
    WCBN 354 180 366 42 10 23,705 13,475 22,885 3,183 685                        

Other 42 32 30 28 25 3,380 2,741 2,635 2,565 2,021
TOTAL  178,169 177,308 169,169 51,811 51,231 300,361,123$      342,054,221$      265,787,374$      91,749,943$        65,509,947$          

TOTAL DONORS  120,195 119,137 115,370 40,562                40,202 16.7% 13.9% -22.3% -2.0% -28.6%



FYTD  FYTD  
SOURCE 2007 2008 2009 Nov 30, 2008 Nov 30, 2009

Individuals
   Living Individuals 173,776,286$   212,383,415$   148,772,799$   39,317,852$      42,583,794$        
   Realized Bequests 39,762,346       38,612,690      38,413,048 21,537,399 6,464,208           

Total Individuals 213,538,632     250,996,105    187,185,847 60,855,251 49,048,002         

Corporations 21,524,083       22,587,467      17,050,205 5,970,032 4,237,440           
Foundations 48,707,892       52,011,653      43,630,928 18,932,553 6,452,161           
Associations 16,590,516       16,458,996      17,920,394 5,992,107 5,772,344           

TOTAL DOLLARS 300,361,123$   342,054,221$   265,787,374$   91,749,943$      65,509,947$        

Individuals
   Living Individuals 170,169 169,499 161,200 49,063 48,978
   Realized  Bequests 327 336 424 156 148

Total Individuals 170,496 169,835 161,624 49,219 49,126

Corporations 5,615 5,329 5,092 1,693 1,382
Foundations 484 504 474 157 156
Associations/Others 1,574 1,640 1,979 742 567

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 178,169 177,308 169,169 51,811 51,231

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of November 30, 2009



FYTD FYTD 
DISTRIBUTION 2007 2008 2009 Nov 30, 2008 Nov 30, 2009

Instruction 28,511,261$     25,987,602$     29,719,673$     7,088,474$          6,060,629$        
Research 56,392,039 49,748,981 50,033,210 19,257,587 14,955,758
Public Service 27,554,492 29,787,716 26,481,493 5,694,028 4,699,376
Academic Support 12,269,558 11,146,059 12,187,487 4,089,336 3,026,879
Student Service 1,355,480 2,467,358 1,185,523 427,689 499,173
Institutional Support 3,286,630 3,282,040 2,054,017 7,517,626 1,449,901
Scholarships & Fellowships 16,838,892 17,425,000 17,971,755 4,906,671 4,402,973

Total Operating Funds 146,208,352    139,844,756    139,633,158   48,981,411         35,094,689       

Construction 48,310,576 57,128,781 33,990,857 9,422,575           14,787,527       
Endowment 73,884,485 97,853,241 60,145,899 18,150,732 12,083,252
Quasi Endowment 8,973,982 13,181,171 15,295,670 9,557,600 1,582,127
Life Income Agreements 12,761,268 14,985,856 4,959,716 395,084 193,774
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 152,304 0 2,219,593 2,219,593 0
Student Loan Funds 325,764 130,145 141,577 0 8,493
Assets 5,073,886 14,572,028 4,941,400 1,356,226 269,145
Other 4,670,506 4,358,243 4,459,504 1,666,722 1,490,940

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 300,361,123$   342,054,221$   265,787,374$  91,749,943$        65,509,947$      

% CHANGE 0.7% 16.7% -22.3% -28.6%

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of November 30, 2009



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Taubman Arch & Urban 7,268 3.4% 247 42,637 173 24 197,251 8,219 30 9,413 314 301 249,301 828
Art and Design 6,407 1.8% 113 217,861 1,928 23 67,063 2,916 28 4,400 157 164 289,324 1,764
Ross School of Business 38,943 5.4% 2,090 2,820,833 1,350 51 35,033 687 93 40,766 438 2,234 2,896,632 1,297
Dentistry 8,760 6.7% 590 199,360 338 24 11,861 494 91 36,682 403 705 247,903 352
Education 41,014 2.9% 1,190 102,741 86 63 5,825 92 40 16,503 413 1,293 125,069 97
Engineering 63,302 3.2% 2,040 1,122,131 550 98 398,847 4,070 115 84,049 731 2,253 1,605,027 712
School of Information 7,260 4.4% 322 50,275 156 8 4,880 610 13 26,025 2,002 343 81,180 237
Kinesiology 4,998 2.7% 137 16,914 123 55 19,263 350 74 23,618 319 266 59,795 225
Law School 21,174 6.1% 1,294 1,977,493 1,528 33 33,687 1,021 62 42,201 681 1,389 2,053,381 1,478
LSA 177,967 2.1% 3,660 1,898,012 519 247 371,981 1,506 633 284,703 450 4,540 2,554,696 563
School of Music, Theater & Dance 10,747 3.8% 408 130,817 321 560 144,420 258 361 51,396 142 1,329 326,633 246
Natural Resources & Env. 7,103 4.0% 281 68,003 242 17 18,302 1,077 20 34,350 1,718 318 120,655 379
Nursing 11,181 4.6% 512 112,209 219 36 9,785 272 27 4,602 170 575 126,596 220
Pharmacy 3,498 7.5% 264 124,851 473 16 104,757 6,547 22 31,380 1,426 302 260,988 864
Public Health 12,154 4.0% 483 168,553 349 19 23,149 1,218 39 19,727 506 541 211,429 391
Ford School Public Policy 2,131 5.0% 107 21,044 197 13 130,130 10,010 13 1,475 113 133 152,649 1,148
Rackham Graduate School 95,037 1.3% 1,188 170,304 143 47 120,385 2,561 107 32,430 303 1,342 323,119 241
Social Work 12,757 3.3% 422 63,455 150 13 2,428 187 14 4,595 328 449 70,478 157

Health System
   Medical School 19,024 1.7% 330 482,159 1,461 791 541,309 684 3,534 1,479,131 419 4,655 2,502,599 538
   Hospital 370 174,833 473 1,272 256,680 202 1,642 431,513 263

Dearborn Campus 39,565 1.0% 382 158,295 414 87 17,874 205 353 90,407 256 822 266,576 324
Flint Campus 29,515 1.7% 514 50,363 98 34 4,420 130 97 20,089 207 645 74,872 116
WFUM-TV 16 1,341 84 68 5,383 79 84 6,724 80

Alumni Association 137 395,907 2,890 40 11,028 276 177 406,935 2,299
Athletics 492 1,291,734 2,625 314 248,355 791 806 1,540,089 1,911
Museum of Art 139 31,765 229 141 36,556 259 280 68,321 244
Univ Library 65 49,001 754 32 9,897 309 97 58,898 607
Univ Musical Society 240 172,288 718 223 108,515 487 463 280,803 606

Office of the President 118 23,141 196 31 289,386 9,335 149 312,527 2,097
    WUOM/WVGR 2,165 275,961 127 8,809 879,874 100 10,974 1,155,835 105
VP Academic & Provost 7 66,744 9,535 15 11,394 760 22 78,138 3,552
    CCEW 42 76,417 1,819 18 2,325 129 60 78,742 1,312
    Clements Library 41 18,215 444 45 18,248 406 86 36,463 424
    Office of Financial Aid 182 114,418 629 71 94,603 1,332 253 209,021 826
    Bentley Historical Library 5 750 150 6 402 67 11 1,152 105
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 152 17,890 118 234 17,493 75 386 35,383 92
VP Development 27 164,131 6,079 8 1,285 161 35 165,416 4,726
VP Finance 13 2,313 178 46 5,289 115 59 7,602 129
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0
VP Research 6 350 58 16 3,831 239 22 4,181 190

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of November 30, 2009

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of November 30, 2009

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI

    Inst of Social Research 8 11,500 1,438 10 104,170 10,417 18 115,670 6,426
VP Student Affairs 90 162,793 1,809 46 10,175 221 136 172,968 1,272
    Michigan League 117 11,991 102 20 1,360 68 137 13,351 97
    WCBN 1 25 25 7 260 37 8 285 36

Other 9 655 73 14 1,215 87 23 1,870 0

TOTAL  16,574 9,998,310$     603$      6,701 5,326,813$     795$       17,252 4,455,666$      258$            40,527 19,780,789$     488$            



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL
Taubman Arch & Urban 352           2          10         5       2          371          260,734 13,472               20,989 52,000 4,470 351,665
Art and Design 192           192          1,039,924           1,039,924           
Ross School of Business 2,532        11        235       5       5          2,788       3,393,691           2,366,389          394,994            126,525            362,470            6,644,068           
Dentistry 893           3          21         3       11        931          295,364              21,979               69,467              78,325              16,000              481,134              
Education 1,406        1          14         1,421       300,984              100,000             777                   401,761              
Engineering 2,485        9          193       2       11        2,700       2,086,114           367,307             1,389,712         147,307            283,651            4,274,091           
School of Information 368           7          5           1       2          383          83,850                31,117               1,000                12,000              2,700                130,667              
Kinesiology 348           13         1       362          86,096                4,950                500                   91,546                
Law School 1,659        16        36         5       6          1,722       2,350,255           402,419             139,008            455,981            9,050                3,356,713           
LSA 5,481        16        159       16     30        5,702       4,287,380           384,458             345,937            250,616            312,436            5,580,828           
School of Music, Theater & Dance 1,609        4          35         5       2          1,655       420,659              169,380             12,046              46,000              2,173                650,257              
Natural Resources & Env. 362           10         2       1          375          285,354              26,762              280,000            50                     592,166              
Nursing 630           5          4           3       642          183,556              135,489             445                   160,100            479,590              
Pharmacy 397           24         3          424          410,413              35,534              21,500              467,446              
Public Health 633           1          22         8       5          669          253,154              8,488                 122,565            936,329            46,443              1,366,978           
Ford School Public Policy 143           5           3       151          172,049              20,400              284,304            476,753              
Rackham Graduate School 1,451        19         2       2          1,474       419,049              7,026                344,134            185                   770,394              
Social Work 500           7           3       2          512          74,472                575                   55,500              6,279                136,826              

Health System
   Medical School 6,079        28        155       45     222      6,529       15,989,597         1,125,813          356,738            2,337,474         2,963,143         22,772,764         

   Hospital 2,093        3          51         13     63        2,223       611,291              48,079               307,294            12,353              240,015            1,219,031           

Dearborn Campus 1,336        41         5       21        1,403       388,280              242,561            108,400            55,533              794,774              
Flint Campus 943           8          2           6       9          968          188,240              299,788             170                   295,800            62,570              846,567              
WFUM-TV 92             4           96            7,154                  408                   7,562                  

Alumni Association 208           2          9           1       220          418,151              3,644                 804                   150                   422,748              
Athletics 1,066        2          49         4       12        1,133       3,797,990           64,514               62,848              17,000              28,005              3,970,357           
Museum of Art 318           3           1       11        333          865,391              700                   3,813                16,953              886,857              
Univ Library 115           4           1       2          122          64,299                17,650              1,000                500                   83,449                
Univ Musical Society 749           12         2       11        774          358,153              42,427              15,000              230,377            645,958              

Office of the President 191           9          12         1          213          340,187              245,886             2,669                500                   589,241              
    WUOM/WVGR 12,643      1          85         4       54        12,787     1,289,549           150                    77,332              29,425              58,982              1,455,439           

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of November 30, 2009
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of November 30, 2009
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit

VP Academic & Provost 30             4           5       24        63            140,038              43,197              184,925            650,580            1,018,740           
    CCEW 80             3           2          85            91,042                5,163                30,000              126,205              
    Clements Library 105           3          3          111          50,113                30,100               2,600                82,813                
    Office of Financial Aid 317           16        16         2       29        380          782,522              622,157             36,946              33,747              132,083            1,607,456           
    Bentley Historical Library 15             4          19            1,152                  25,100              26,252                
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 409           1          7           1       3          421          46,903                23,580               390                   19,000              655                   90,528                
VP Development 41             3           44            191,991              39,550              231,541              
VP Finance 232           3           235          8,002                  35,160              43,162                
    Pending/Unallocated
    Unrestricted/Undesignated
VP Research 23             10         1       3          37            4,281                  149,214            140,000            203,500            496,995              
    Inst of Social Research 39             4           43            262,170              75,602              337,772              
VP Student Affairs 232           89         1       10        332          266,571              148,173            24,454              3,740                442,938              
    Michigan League 146           4           1          151          14,926                260                   100                   15,286                
    WCBN 10             10            685                     685                     

Other 25             25            2,021                  2,021                  
TOTAL  48,978      148      1,382    156   567      51,231     42,583,794$       6,464,208$        4,237,440$       6,452,161$       5,772,344$       65,509,947$       
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LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR NOVEMBER 2009 

James D. Abrams, Highland Park, Illinois 
For the Abrams Family Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts $20,000 

Alcoa, Inc., Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
For scholarships and other support in the College of Engineering and the 
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 65,000 

Alliance of Automobile Manufacturers, Inc., Washington, D. C. 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 125,000 

Alro Steel Corporation, Jackson 
For support in the Department of Athletics 40,000 

Nancy A. Altshuler, Grosse Pointe 
For the Altshuler Family Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science 10,000 

American Express Philanthropic Program, New York, New York 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 20,000 

Americana Foundation, Novi 
For the Henry Ford Estate at Fair Lane, the University of Michigan-
Dearborn 10,000 
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Anonymous Donor 
For support in the Medical School 100,000 

Anonymous Donor 
For support at the University of Michigan 110,000 

Anonymous Donor 
For support in the College of Pharmacy 100,000 

Anonymous Donor 
For support in the Department of Athletics 25,000 

Anonymous Donor 
For scholarships in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

ASPA Pension Education Research Foundation, Inc., Arlington, Virginia 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 27,125 

Avfuel Corporation, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics 24,000 

David S. Bailie, Scottsdale, Arizona 
For the David and Amy Bailie Family Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 20,000 

Eugene A. Barnsteiner Estate 
For support at the University of Michigan 80,750 
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Gloria K. Berkwits, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Dr. Edward Berkwits and Berkwits Family Scholarship Fund in 
the Medical School 10,000 

Martin J. Bienenstock, New York, New York 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 50,000 

Thomas E. Bliska, Jr., Mill Valley California 
220 shares of Equinix, Inc., common stock; for the Gray Boyce and 
Thomas Bliska, Jr. Endowed Graduate Scholarship Funds in the Stephen 
M. Ross School of Business and the School of Natural Resources and 
Environment 21,063 

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Illinois Health Care Service Corporation, Chicago, 
Illinois; for support in the School of Public Health 10,000 

Seth Bonder, Ann Arbor 
250 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Seth Bonder 
Endowed Research Fund in the Medical School 20,741 

Richard P. Bonfiglio, Murrysville, Pennsylvania 
For the Karen and Richard P. Bonfiglio, M.D. Endowed Scholarship Fund 
in the Medical School 13,333 

Mary Carmel and Thomas Borders Family Fund, Ann Arbor 
For the Marian P. and David M. Gates Graduate Student Fund in the 
College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 
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David A. Brandon Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Medical School and the Museum of Art 11,900 

Brehm Family Fund of the Fuller Foundation, Pasadena, California 
For the Brehm Investigator Fund in the Medical School 800,000 

James M. Brogan, Saint Davids, Pennsylvania 
For the Jeffrey F. Liss Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 12,500 

Dickson G. Brown, Naples, Florida 
For the Building Fund and other support in the Law School 102,500 

Ben F. Bryer Foundation, New York, New York 
For the Dr. Ben F. Bryer Medical Research Fund at the University of 
Michigan-Flint 100,000 

Fred and Dorothy Buhler Fund of the Schwab Fund for Charitable Giving, 
San Francisco, California; for the Fred C. Buhler Scholarship Fund in 
the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 25,000 

Lawrence L. Bullen, Jackson 
378 shares of Comerica, Inc., common stock; for support in the 
Comprehensive Cancer Center, the College of Engineering, and the Law 
School; and for the C. S. Mott Children’s Hospital Construction Project 
Fund, the College of Literature, Science and the Arts, and for the 
University Musical Society 10,771 
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Neil C. Caliman, East Lansing 
For the Neil Caliman, M.D. and Monica Stafford, D.D.S. Scholarship 
Fund in the Medical School 15,000 

Robert P. Christopher, Vero Beach, Florida 
For the Therapeutic Playground and other support in the Medical School 50,500 

Clancy Family Foundation, Farmington Hills 
For the Scleroderma Research Fund in the Medical School 20,000 

Casey R. Close, New York, New York 
For support in the Department of Athletics 50,000 

Dana M. Cluckey, Owosso 
57 shares of Apple, Inc., common stock; for scholarships in the 
Department of Athletics 11,347 

James and Connie Colman Philanthropic Fund of the United Jewish 
Foundation, Bloomfield Hills; for the Facilities Fund in the Stephen M. 
Ross School of Business 10,000 

Lucile B. Conger Alumnae Group Ann Arbor, Ann Arbor 
For scholarships and other support in the Center for the Education of 
Women 20,000 

James F. Conrad, Nashville, Tennessee 
For support at the University of Michigan 20,000 
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William D. Coston, Washington, D. C. 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 25,000 

John C. Couch Revocable Living Trust 
For the Richard B. Couch Endowed Professorship Fund in the College of 
Engineering 185,680 

Clay and Cynthia Cprek Fund of the Schwab Fund for Charitable Giving, 
San Francisco, California; for scholarships and other support in the 
Department of Athletics and the College of Engineering; and for the 
Michigan Marching Band and the Allen L. Shields Memorial Fellowship 
in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

Harry Crows, Pepper Pike, Ohio 
For support in the College of Engineering 29,459 

Deloitte Foundation, Wilton, Connecticut 
For Employee Matching Gifts 93,195 

Delphi Foundation, Inc., Troy 
For scholarships in the College of Engineering 20,000 

Delta Dental Foundation, Lansing 
For scholarships and other support in the School of Dentistry 11,000 

Richard and Helen DeVos Foundation, Grand Rapids 
For support in the University Hospitals 10,000 
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Bill and Molly Dobson Fund of the Ann Arbor Community Foundation, Ann 
Arbor; for research and other support in the Department of Athletics, the 
Comprehensive Cancer Center, the Center for the Education of Women, 
the Medical School and the College of Literature, Science and the Arts; 
and for the University Musical Society 16,000 

Gary J. Dorman, Los Angeles, California 
For the Economics Strategic Fund in the College of Literature, Science 
and the Arts 10,000 

Dow Chemical Company, Midland 
For support in the College of Engineering and the Stephen M. Ross School 
of Business 15,182 

Dryer Charitable Foundation, Grosse Pointe Farms 
For the Edward T. and Ellen K. Dryer Professorship in the Medical School 1,000,000 

E. I. Dupont De Nemours & Company, Wilmington, Delaware 
For support in the College of Engineering and the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 50,000 

Eaton Charitable Fund, Cleveland, Ohio 
For support in the College of Engineering 10,000 

Janet M. Econom Estate 
For the Fund for Discovery in the Comprehensive Cancer Center, and for 
the Heart of a Champion Research Fund and the Nephrology Faculty 
Research in Kidney Disease Fund in the Medical School 21,605 
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John D. Evans Foundation, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 
For the Transportation Technology Forum at the University of Michigan 25,000 

Saeed M. Farhat, Ann Arbor 
For the Heal the Children Fund in the Medical School and for support in 
the University Hospitals 20,050 

Bruce A. Featherstone, Franklin 
388 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Building Fund in 
the Law School 70,527 

Robert B. Fiske, Jr., New York, New York 
For the Building Fund and other support in the Law School 20,000 

Morgan L. Fitch, Jr., Kalamazoo 
For support in the Law School 20,000 

Peter B. Fletcher Living Trust 
For the Sally A. Martin Endowed Scholarship for Softball in the 
Department of Athletics 30,000 

Foren Family Foundation, Warren 
For support at the University of Michigan-Dearborn 14,000 

Richard L. Frank, Washington, D. C. 
For the Richard L. and Beth S. Frank Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 10,000 
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Stanley and Judith Frankel Family Foundation, Troy 
For the Stanley Frankel Summer Fellowship in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 10,000 

Frey Family Fund of the Charlevoix County Community Foundation, East 
Jordan; for the Joseph L. Sax Graduate Student Fund in the Law School, 
and for the Joseph L. Sax Environmental Policy Fellowship Fund in the 
School of Natural Resources and Environment 15,000 

From the Heart, Dexter 
For the C. S. Mott Children’s Hospital Construction Project Fund 140,000 

Richard T. Garrett, Cleveland, Ohio 
500 shares of Apple, Inc., common stock; for the Holtom-Garrett Family 
Professorship in Neurology in the Medical School 101,498 

Charles Gelman, Ann Arbor 
For the Charles and Rita Gelman Risk Science Professorship and the Risk 
Science Center Endowed Fellowship Fund in the School of Public Health 100,000 

Rita R. Gelman, Ann Arbor 
For the Risk Science Center Endowed Fellowship Fund in the School of 
Public Health 18,711 

James T. Glerum, Grand Rapids 
For the Glaucoma Research and Development Fund in the Medical School 10,000 
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Global TPA, LLC, Tampa, Florida 
For the Chhotubhai and Savitaben Patel Fellowship Fund in the College of 
Pharmacy 33,000 

Katherine B. Goldberg, Bloomfield Hills 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business, the Schools of 
Medicine and Public Health; and the College of Literature, Science and 
the Arts and the University Musical Society 25,000 

Ellen Weis Goldstein, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
For support in the Law School 25,000 

L. Lee Gorman, Ann Arbor 
2,800 shares of Disney common stock; for the Mark Ritz and L. Lee 
Gorman Charitable Remainder Unitrust Fund, for the ultimate benefit for 
support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business, the Center for the 
Education of Women, and for WUOM 85,274 

Howard J. Gourwitz, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Michigan Marching Band 11,601 

Daniel A. Greenberg, Farmington Hills 
For Camp Michigania 12,500 

Julie E. Greenberg, Arlington, Massachusetts 
For Camp Michigania 10,000 
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Martha J. Guenin Trust 
For the Paulette K. Cebulski Physical Therapy Scholarship Fund at the 
University of Michigan-Flint 91,099 

Richard G. Hansen, Grandville 
500 shares of Perrigo Company common stock; for the University of 
Michigan Club of Grand Rapids Athletic Scholarship Fund and other 
support in the Department of Athletics 19,463 

Scott A. Harsch, Belleville 
For the Pediatric Trauma Gift Fund in the Medical School 10,566 

David W. Heleniak, New York, New York 
For the David and Kathryn Heleniak Global Experience Fund in the 
College of Literature, Science and the Arts 25,000 

Ralph L. Hutchings, Beverly Hills, California 
200 shares of Petroleo Brasileiro SA common stock; for support in the 
Department of Athletics 10,164 

Instrumentation Laboratory, Bedford, Massachusetts 
For chemistry support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,164 

Intel Corporation, Hillsboro, Oregon 
For research in the College of Engineering 30,000 

William G. James, Jr., Perrysburg, Ohio 
For scholarships and other support in the Department of Athletics and the 
College of Literature, Science and the Arts 16,025 
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Michael J. Jandernoa, Grand Rapids 
8,100 shares of Perrigo Company common stock; for the Facilities Fund 
and other support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business and at the 
University of Michigan 306,666 

Diane L. Jensen, Fort Myers, Florida 
For the Building Fund and other support in the Law School 11,000 

Johnson & Johnson Family of Companies, Skillman, New Jersey 
For Employee Matching Gifts 29,310 

Robert C. Jones, Summit, New Jersey 
For the MBA Athletic Club Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. Ross 
School of Business 10,000 

Jim Kamman, Laguna Hills, California 
For support in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

Charles L. Kaufman, Jr., Virginia Beach, Virginia 
For the Charles L. Kaufman, Jr. Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 50,000 

Michael H. Klein, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Michael and Marcia Klein Professorship in the Medical School 20,000 

Josephine Kugel Foundation, Arlington, Virginia 
For scholarships in the School of Nursing 10,000 
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James B. Lesser, West Bloomfield 
For Camp Michigania 10,000 

Mollie Parnis Livingston Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For Michigan Journalism Fellows Program, Livingston Award for Young 
Journalists 40,625 

John D. and Catherine T. MacArthur Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For Employee Matching Gifts 12,000 

Philip Marber, New York, New York 
For the Marber Family Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 50,000 

McGraw Foundation, Northbrook, Illinois 
For the McGraw Foundation Sustainable Enterprise Fellowship Funds in 
the Stephen M. Ross School of Business and the School of Natural 
Resources and Environment 250,000 

Medtronic, Inc., Minneapolis, Minnesota 
For scholarships in the College of Engineering 50,000 

Ann R. Meredith, Ann Arbor 
For the University Musical Society 16,700 

David L. Miller, McLean, Virginia 
For support in the Law School 15,000 
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Ira S. Mondry, Franklin 
For support in the Law School, the Life Sciences Institute, the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts; and for the Student Publication Building 
Renovation Fund 10,000 

Mori Hamada & Matsumoto, Tokyo, Japan 
For the Japanese Legal Study Program in the Law School 30,000 

John M. Nannes, Bethesda, Maryland 
532 units of Vanguard Index Trust 500 Portfolio mutual fund; for the 
Third Year Challenge Fund in the Law School 54,549 

William A. Newman, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics 20,000 

Michael D. Nisson, Ann Arbor 
For the Nisson Family Scholarship for Football Fund in the Department of 
Athletics 20,000 

Northrop Grumman Integrated Systems Corporation, Irving, Texas 
For research in the College of Engineering 10,000 

NuStep, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For the Dick Sarns Innovation Fellowship Fund in the Medical School 10,000 

William P. O’Neill, Washington, D. C. 
For support in the Law School 10,000 
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John Osher, Chagrin Falls, Ohio 
For the Jamie Osher Memorial Fund in the Medical School 10,000 

Owens-Illinois Charities Foundation, Perrysburg, Ohio 
For Employee Matching Gifts 20,000 

Theodore C. Papes, Jr., Mount Kisco, New York 
100 shares of International Business Machines Corporation common 
stock; for support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 12,232 

Brian Parker Memorial Foundation, Niles 
For support of the Brian Parker Memorial Golf Tournament 10,000 

Dinesh and Kalpana Patel Foundation, Salt Lake City, Utah 
For the Chhotubhai and Savitaben Patel Fellowship Fund in the College of 
Pharmacy 67,000 

Mary I. Petrovich Revocable Trust 
For support in the Department of Athletics 12,000 

Pfizer, Inc., Memphis, Tennessee 
For research in the School of Public Health 50,000 

Arnold C. Pohs, Scottsdale, Arizona 
For the Constance and Arnold Pohs Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 50,000 
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Robert S. and Shirley Lay Quimby Trust 
For the Walter E. Lay Scholarship Fund in the College of Engineering 92,550 

Margaret A. Riecker, Midland 
For the Riecker Graduate Student Research Fund in the Center for the 
Education of Women 40,000 

Priscilla S. Rogers, Ann Arbor 
For the Internship Program in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 19,000 

Barbara Rom, Detroit 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 30,000 

Amnon Rosenthal, Ann Arbor 
1,460 shares of General Electric common stock; for support in the 
University Hospitals 23,331 

Running Fit, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For the Children’s and Women’s Big House Big Heart Run 16,535 

Martha M. Sadler, Shelburne, Vermont 
367 shares of Microsoft Corporation common stock; for the Ray and 
Martha Sadler Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,863 

Thomas L. Safran, Los Angeles, California 
For the Thomas Safran Family Endowment Fund 25,000 
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Brian S. Sann Estate 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 10,000 

Richard N. Sarns, Ann Arbor 
For the Dick Sarns Innovation Fellowship Fund in the Medical School 10,000 

Schermer Family Charitable Fund of the Vanguard Charitable Endowment 
Program, Southeastern, Pennsylvania; for the Schermer Family 
Endowed Scholarship Fund in the Medical School 13,334 

Shirley K. Schlafer Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Edith S. Briskin/Shirley K. Schlafer Foundation Research 
Professorship in Pediatrics in the Medical School 50,000 

Barry F. Schwartz, New York, New York 
For the Schwartz Family Scholars Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 41,666 

Alan S. and Sandra Schwartz Philanthropic Fund of the United Jewish 
Federation of Metropolitan Detroit, Bloomfield Hills; for the Sandy 
and Alan Schwartz History Department Scholarship Fund in the College 
of Literature, Science and the Arts 34,000 

Schwartz Family Foundation, Bedford Hills, New York 
For support in the Department of Athletics 50,000 

Hollis D. Showalter, Ann Arbor 
For the Hollis and Martha Showalter Fund in the College of Pharmacy; 
and for the University Musical Society 10,200 
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George M. Stone, Scarsdale, New York 
256 shares of BP Plc ADR, common stock; for the George M. and Jennifer 
D. Stone Scholarship in ICP Fund, the George M. and Jennifer D. Stone 
Visibility Project Fund and the George M. and Jennifer D. Stone Summer 
Opportunity Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 14,744 

James R. Street, Houston, Texas 
For the James and Judith Street Professorship of Chemical Engineering 
Fund in the College of Engineering 350,000 

Helen Cook Tarapata, Naples, Florida 
For the Peter and Helen L. Tarapata Family Fund in the A. Alfred 
Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 10,000 

Target Corporation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 16,500 

Arn H. Tellem, Los Angeles, California 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 25,000 

Marvin B. Tepper, Sands Point, New York 
For the Tepper Family Cancer Challenge Program Fund in the 
Comprehensive Cancer Center 40,000 

Donald G. Therasse, Zionsville, Indiana 
600 shares of Eli Lilly and Company common stock; for the Donald and 
Patricia Therasse Scholarship Fund in the College of Pharmacy 21,393 
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Charles V. Thornton, III, San Francisco, California 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 25,000 

TMS, Inc., Naples, Florida 
For the Dick Sarns Innovation Fellowship Fund in the Medical School 10,000 

John G. Topliss Trust 
For the John G. Topliss Lectureship Fund in the College of Pharmacy 10,000 

Christina C. Torres, Bloomfield Hills 
For Camp Michigania 10,000 

Gregg F. Vignos, San Francisco, California 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 41,727 

Martin Wagner Trust 
For the Economics Strategic Fund and other support in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 50,000 

Wal-Mart, Bentonville, Arizona 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 10,500 

Walgreens, Deerfield, Illinois 
For support in the College of Pharmacy 10,000 

Harry C. Walker Trust 
For the Harry Carl Walker Scholarship Fund in the College of Engineering 83,939 
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Wege Foundation, Grand Rapids 
For the Ken Doherty Scholarship Fund and other support in the 
Department of Athletics 25,000 

David N. Weidman, Coppell, Texas 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 10,000 

Marshall Weinberg Philanthropic Fund of the Jewish Communal Fund, New 
York, New York; for the Marshall Weinberg International Travel Fund 
for Populations Studies in the Institute for Social Research 100,000 

David Westin, New York, New York 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 10,000 

Wilens/Longacre Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio; for the Heinz C. Prechter Bipolar Research Fund in the 
Medical School 25,000 

Wolberg Family Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, 
Massachusetts; for the Wolberg Family Graduate Grant Fund in the 
School of Natural Resources and Environment 10,000 

Bill J. Zirinsky, Ann Arbor 
341 shares of Coca-Cola FEMSA, S.A.B. de C.V. common stock; for the 
C. S. Mott Children’s Hospital Construction Project Fund 20,368 
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Additional gifts ranging from $5,000 to $9,999 were received from the following donors: 
 
Abbott Laboratories, Abbott Park, Illinois 
Terence E. Adderley Fund of the Community Foundation for Southeastern Michigan, 
Detroit 
Scott E. Almquist, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Herbert and Carol Amster Family Philanthropic Fund of the Jewish Federation of 
Washtenaw, Ann Arbor 
Craig S. Andrews, La Jolla, California 
Anonymous Donor 
Anonymous Donor 
Peggy Bauervic Foundation, South Haven 
BDSF Corporation, St. Louis, Missouri 
Nikolas A. Bletsos, Huntington Beach, California 
George and June Block Family Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
Barbara T. Booker Estate 
Richard R. Burns, Duluth, Minnesota 
Charter Township of Brandon Oakland County, Ortonville 
Irwin F. Deister, Jr., Fort Wayne, Indiana 
John R. Edman, Rancho Santa Fe, California 
Marvin J. Elenbaas, Dearborn 
Esperance Family Foundation, Ann Arbor 
Joseph J. Fitzsimmons, Ann Arbor 
Barbara A. Foss, Farmington Hills 
Frances M. Friedman, Hanover, New Hampshire 
Barbara V. Grinke, Royal Oak 
Mary K. Haben, Glenview, Illinois 
John F. and Donna Marie Iukov Joity Charitable Trust 
John Junell Fund of the Minneapolis Foundation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
Keyes Charitable Trust 
Kirstowsky Family Fund of the Advisor Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Rhea K. Kish, Ann Arbor 
Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Petoskey 
Wallis C. Klein, Charlevoix 
Marilyn Knepp, Ann Arbor 
Joseph S. Krajcik, Ann Arbor 
David E. Krehbiel, Ann Arbor 
Frederick W. Kreye, Ann Arbor 
Wilbur C. Krusell, Incline Village, Nevada 
Roberta H. Lawrence, Ann Arbor 
Wendy W. Lawrence, Ann Arbor 
Margaret I. Lomax, Ann Arbor 
Virginia Lum, Ann Arbor 
Yvonne Marcuse, Princeton, New Jersey 
Mardigian Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
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Mattfolk Family Foundation of the Ayco Charitable Foundation, Clifton Park, New York 
Maxillofacial Surgeons Foundation, Arlington Heights, Illinois 
Richard D. McLellan, East Lansing 
Merck & Company, Inc., West Point, Pennsylvania 
Susan B. Meyer, San Francisco, California 
Michigan Center for Early Christian Studies, Ann Arbor 
Mind Over Matter, Ann Arbor 
Sally Morley, Cleveland Heights, Ohio 
David A. Nadler, Westport, Connecticut 
David R. Noonan, Wixom 
Donald and Ann Parfet Family Foundation, Kalamazoo 
Ritaben R. Patel, Ann Arbor 
David Rizik, Scottsdale, Arizona 
Jack A. Rounick, Radnor, Pennsylvania 
Jonathan M. Satovsky, Sands Point, New York 
Schembechler Enterprises, LLC, Ann Arbor 
SCHOX, PLC, San Francisco, California 
Thomas C. Scott, Evanston, Illinois 
Second Chance at Life, Westland 
Howard H. Seward, Sr. Trust 
Robert Snyder Memorial, Canton 
Eva M. Sturm-Kehoe, Burlington, Vermont 
Kenneth M. Sutin, New York, New York 
Dorothy C. Symons, Ann Arbor 
Yehuda Tamari, Oyster Bay, New York 
Frederick S. Upton Foundation, Saint Joseph 
Edward H. Wahtera, Breckenridge, Colorado 
Waste Management, Lennon 
Paul A. Weller, Grand Rapids 
Janis L. Werschky, Flint 
Whirlpool Foundation, Benton Harbor 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 

Peter Benedek, Beverly Hills, California 
Hosting of a screen arts and cultures event; for the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 

Duane N. Diedrich, Muncie, Indiana 
A collection of various manuscript materials; for the Clements Library 

Anita M. Gilleo, Grand Rapids 
“The Fallen Tree” painting by Mathias J. Alten; for the Gerald R. Ford 
School of Public Policy 
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